

Resumed on S.A.

06. My name is Shri Ankush Shamrao Kumbhar, aged 48 years, residing at Vile Parle, Mumbai. I have filed my examination in chief by way of affidavit at Exh.U-14. Contents therein are true and correct. It bears my signature. I have nothing to say more besides my examination in chief by way of affidavit.

Further examination in chief on behalf of Complainant by Advocate Shri. R. R. Yadav :-

07. Now I am shown list of document at **Exh.U-4**, at Sr. No.1 is a copy of notice issued by my council namely Shri R. R. Yadav dated 14.06.2019. I say that notice bears signature of Shri R. R. Yadav, Advocate. I say that Shri R. R. Yadav signed the notice therefore I have not signed the notice. The contents of notice are true and correct **which is at Exh U-17**. At sr. no. 2 is the reply given by Respondents dated 25.06.2019 admitted by Respondents **which is at Exh U-18**.

08. Now I am shown list of document at Exh U-16 at sr. no. 1 is the copy of notice dated 06.02.2019 issued through the Union namely Akhil Bhartiya Kamgar Karmachari Sangh. I say that the notice is signed by General Secretary Shri Suhas Mate. I say that the said letter issued for claiming the arrears of salary. The contents therein are true and correct **which is at Exh U-19**. Documents at sr,no. 2 are copies of letter issued by the union namely A Akhil Bhartiya Kamgar Karmachari Sangh dated 25.03.2019 I say that the letter is signed by General Secretary namely Shri Suhas Mate. The contents therein are true and correct **which is at Exh U-20**.

:6:

Document at sr. no. 3 is my application dated 29.05.2019 claiming rise in wages. I say that I worked as ambulance driver but paid salary of ward boy. The contents therein are true and correct it bears my signature **which is at Exh U-21.**

09. Now I am shown list of document at Exh U-11 is the copy of memorandum of settlement dated 16.02.2018 signed between Mumbai Labour Union. I say that the Mumbai Labour Union is recognized Union. The contents therein are true and correct **which is at Exh U-22.**

Examination in chief completed.

Cross-examination on behalf of Respondent by Advocate Smt. Vedika Puri:-

It is correct to say that I have gone through the entire contention of my affidavit in chief and it is prepared as per my instructions.

As per oral request on behalf of Respondent Advocate Smt. Vedika Puri cross examination is deferred till next date.

R.O.A.C.

Date :-12.02.2025
HSG/

Sd/-
(M. R. KUMBHAR)
Member,
Industrial Court, Mumbai.